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PARKWAY CENTER 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, January 25, 2023, AT 6:30 p.m. 

The Parkway Center Clubhouse,  
Located at 7461 S Falkenburg Rd Riverview, FL 33578 

 

District Board of Supervisors Chairman     Koko Miller  
Vice Chairman      JoAnn Ward 
Supervisor     Tanya O’Conner     

 Supervisor     Linda Bell 
    Supervisor     Charlotte Hazlewood 

    
District Manager   Inframark, LLC     Gene Roberts 
 
District On-Site Manager             
               
District Attorney   Burr Forman      Scott Steady  
 
District Engineer   Stantec, Inc.     Tonja Stewart  
 

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off while in the meeting room 
 
The Regular Meeting will begin at 6:30 p.m. with the third section is called Vendor/Staff Reports. This section allows the District 
Engineer, and Attorney to update the Board of Supervisors on any pending issues that are being researched for Board action and 
vendors presentation of information from any potential or current contractor of the district. Management Reports allows the 
District Administrator to update the Board of Supervisors on any pending issues that are being researched for Board action and 
vendors presentation of information from any potential or current contractor of the district. If any member of the audience would 
like to speak on one of the business items, they will need to register with the District Administrator prior to the presentation of that 
agenda item. Occasionally, certain items for decision within this section are required by Florida Statute to be held as a Public 
Hearing. During the Public Hearing portion of the agenda item, each member of the public will be permitted to provide one comment 
on the issue, prior to the Board of Supervisors’ discussion, motion and vote. Agendas can be reviewed by contacting the Manager’s 
office at (813) 873-7300 at least seven days in advance of the scheduled meeting. Requests to place items on the agenda must be 
submitted in writing with an explanation to the District Manager at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date of the meeting. This 
section allows the District Engineer, and Attorney to update the Board of Supervisors on any pending issues that are being 
researched for Board action and vendors presentation of information from any potential or current contractor of the district. The 
fourth section is called Business Items. The business items section contains items for approval by the District Board of Supervisors 
that may require discussion, motion and votes on an item-by-item basis. Fifth section called Consent Agenda. The Consent Agenda 
section contains items that require the review and approval of the District Board of Supervisors as a normal course of business. The 
sixth section is called Supervisor Requests. This is the section in which the Supervisors may request Staff to prepare certain items 
in an effort to meet the district’s needs. The final section is called Audience Questions, Comments and Discussion Forum. This 
portion of the agenda is where individuals may comment on matters that concern the district. The Board of Supervisors or Staff is 
not obligated to provide a response until sufficient time for research or action is warranted. IF THE COMMENT CONCERNS A 
MAINTENANCE RELATED ITEM, THE ITEM WILL NEED TO BE ADDRESSED BY THE DISTRICT ADMINSTRATOR 
OUTSIDE THE CONTEXT OF THIS MEETING. 
 
Public workshops sessions may be advertised and held in an effort to provide informational services. These sessions allow staff or 
consultants to discuss a policy or business matter in a more informal manner and allow for lengthy presentations prior to scheduling 
the item for approval. Typically, no motions or votes are made during these sessions. 

 
Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special accommodations to participate in this 
meeting is asked to advise the District Office at (813) 873-7300, at least 48 hours before the meeting. If you are hearing or speech 
impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service at 7-1-1, who can aid you in contacting the District Office. 
 
Any person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at the meeting is advised 
that this same person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim 
record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.  
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January 25, 2023 
 
Parkway Center Community Development District 
Dear Board Members: 

 
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Parkway Center Community Development District will be held 
on Wednesday, January 25, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. at the Parkway Center Clubhouse, located at 7461 S Falkenburg Rd 
Riverview, FL 33578. Please let us know 24 hours before the meeting if you wish to call in for the meeting. 
Following is the agenda for the meeting: 

 
Call In Number: 1-866-906-9330                             Access Code: 7979718# 

1.  CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
2.  PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS 
3. VENDOR/STAFF REPORTS 

i. District Counsel 
ii. District Engineer  

iii. District Manager……………………………………………………………………….…Tab 01  
i. . Community Inspection Report 

5. BUSINESS ITEMS 
A. Discussion on Tree Removal ..................................................................................................... Tab 02 
B. General Matters of the District 

6. CONSENT AGENDA 
A. Consideration of Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting Minutes December 14, 2022, ............ Tab 03 
B. Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures November 2022 .......................... Tab 04 
C. Review of Financial Statements Month Ending November 31, 2022, ........................................ Tab 05 

7.  SUPERVISOR REQUESTS 
8.  AUDIENCE QUESTION, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM 
9.  ADJOURNMENT 

 

We look forward to seeing you at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to call us at (813) 873-7300. 

 
Sincerely,  
Gene Roberts 
District Manager 
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Site: Parkway Center

Date: Wednesday, January 18, 2022

MAXIMUM CURRENT CURRENT
VALUE VALUE DEDUCTION

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

TURF 5 3 -2 Weeds and dry areas.

TURF FERTILITY 10 7 -3 Round Leaf Ln & S Falkenburg.

TURF EDGING 5 4 -1 Mostly good.

WEED CONTROL - TURF AREAS 5 3 -2 Dollarweed/clover.

TURF INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 10 9 -1 Anthills.

PLANT FERTILITY 5 3 -2 Multiple dead plants.

WEED CONTROL - BED AREAS 5 3 -2 Much detail work needed.

PLANT INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 5 5 0 Whitefly and Mites treated.

PRUNING 10 8 -2 Several areas need pruning.

CLEANLINESS 5 4 -1 Old and new trash.

MULCHING 5 3 -2 Mulch needed.

WATER/IRRIGATION MGMT 8 7 -1 Dried out areas.

CARRYOVERS 5 3 -2 Pull dead plants, weeds, leaning trees.

SEASONAL COLOR/PERENNIAL MAINTENANCE

VIGOR/APPEARANCE 7 7 0

INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 7 7 0

DEADHEADING/PRUNING 3 3 0

SCORE 100 79 -21 79%

Manager's Signature: Clay Wright

Supervisor's Signature:

MONTHLY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE INSPECTION GRADESHEET

REASON FOR DEDUCTION

Parkway Center Landscape January.xlsx Page 1
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Parkway Center January Field Report 
 

 
 

 

The Palm at the front of the amenity center has been injected. New growth is 
green and healthy. 

5



 
 

 

The large Aloe plant has been relocated from the pool to the front among the 
Sweet Potatoes and Coontie Palms. The Sweet Potatoes were stressed from the 
cold but will be trimmed down and will recover. 

6



 
 

 

Blue Daze and Lilies survived the cold and are cut away from the fence. 

 
 
 

7



 
 

 

 
 
 

8



 
 

 

The Plumbagos have been trimmed and separated from the Crinum Lilies. 

9



 
 

 

The Bulbine has also been transplanted. 

10



 
 

 

New location for the Bulbine. 

11



 
 

 

The Muhly grass has been cut down and treated for White Fly. 

12



 
 

 

The Sweet Potatoes, Blue Daze, and Aloe have been shocked from the frost but 
are still healthy. They will be trimmed and will grow back. 

13



 
 

 

The corner by the water structure is now empty, we suggest filling the corner with 
pavers or AstroTurf. 

14



 
 

 

Society Garlic, Ilex, and Jasmine on the fence are growing well. 

15



 
 

 

The old stakes for the Jasmine vines will be removed. The Firebush is growing 
healthy. 

16



 
 

 

17



 
 

 

The Plumbago is skimpy but alive. It will need to be pruned in the spring. The 
Firebush from the playground still needs to be transplanted to this corner. 

18



 
 

 

Society Garlic and Muhly is growing well. 

19



 
 

 

Firebush from the playground that will be transplanted. 

20



 
 

 

Suckers on the Oak trees need to be cut. 

21



 
 

 

Dead limbs hanging over the playground will be cut. 

22



 
 

 

There are 3 dead palms adjacent to the playground. They will be added to the 
quote to remove the dead pines throughout the community. 

23



 
 

 

24



 
 

 

25



 
 

 

The Peanuts used as ground cover have been affected by the frost. They should 
recover. 

26



 
 

 

The overgrowth surrounding the Holly tree has been cut back.  

 
 
 

27



 
 

 

The pond is still dry and the banks are mowed. 

28



 
 

 

The surrounding Muhly grass has been trimmed but the landscape beds need 
mulch. 

 
 
 

29



 
 

 

Anthills need to be treated. 

 
 
 

30



 
 

 

The Dead Plumbago will be pulled and will be quoted for replacement with 
Society Garlic. 

 
 
 

31



 
 

 

More anthills. 

32



 
 

 

Limbs from the conservation area need to be cut back from the landscaping. 

33



 
 

 

The Palm tree that was tied up has been released. Some weed detailing is needed 
at the monument, but quality is good overall. 

34



 
 

 

Dead limbs need to be cut away from the sidewalk. 

35



 
 

 

Some palms and Pines adjacent to the sidewalk along S 78th St appear to have 
been struck by lightning. New growth shows the trees are still alive. 

36



 
 

 

Azaleas and Liriope are looking better along Deer Chase Dr.  

37



 
 

 

Some weed detailing is still needed in the Juniper. 

38



 
 

 

39



 
 

 

Weed detailing needed. 

40



 
 

 

Annuals and jasmine are healthy at the Belmont monument. 

41



 
 

 

42



 
 

 

Tree rings are covered in Dollarweed. 

43



 
 

 

Limbs from the Conservation area need to be cut at the SW corner of Deer Chase 
Dr. 

44



 
 

 

The encroaching conservation area still needs to be cut away from the 
Fakahatchee grass. 

45



 
 

 

Pine Ridge monument looks good. Some minor weed detailing is needed. 

 

46



 
 

 

Behind the monument, many weeds have been left unkempt behind the 
Viburnum hedge. These need to be removed. 

47



 
 

 

The hedges are at the right height and turf quality is good here. 

48



 
 

 

The leaning Crepe Myrtle along Still River Dr has been straightened. Weeds are 
dying off. 

49



 
 

 

There are still some vines and weeds to be removed along Still River Dr. 

50



 
 

 

There is a large hole in the ground behind 8526 White Poplar Dr that needs 
further investigation and discarded trimmings from the resident’s Banana Palms. 

51



 
 

 

Viburnum hedges around pump station are good. 

52



 
 

 

The Ligustrum within the gate along Still Creek Dr need to be shaped. 

53



 
 

 

All the dead plants at the corner of Bending Elm and Still River need to be pulled. 

54



 
 

 

55



 
 

 

The Juniper and Ilex hedges look good. 

56



 
 

 

57



 
 

 

More dead plants that need to be pulled. 

58



 
 

 

Much more weed detailing is needed along Still River Dr. 

59



 
 

 

60



 
 

 

The Japanese clover in the center appears to be recovering from the frost. 

 
 
 

61



 
 

 

The Japanese Clover, Annuals, Juniper, and Cardboard palms look good in front of 
the Hamlet Monument. 

62



 
 

 

The Coontie Palms on the corner may recover but should be quoted for 
replacement. 

63



 
 

 

The Fakahatchee grass has been treated for spider mites but needs to be cut 
down. 

64



 
 

 

The fallen tree along Quarter Horse Dr has been added to the list of quoted dead 
trees. 

65



 
 

 

All the invasive grasses, weeds, and vines still need to be cut back and cleaned out 
along Quarter Horse Dr. 

66



 
 

 

The Plumbago around the Eastern Redbud tree need to be pulled. 

67



 
 

 

At the south gate for Sanctuary, the Copperleaf have been cut as requested but 
were affected by the cold. They are still alive and should recover. The Jasmine 
here should be pulled out and quoted for replacement with Lilies or turf. 

68



 
 

 

The Blue Daze and Allamanda are growing well but are covered in leaves and 
other tree debris that needs to be blown out and removed. The Allamanda should 
be pruned for spring growth. 

69



 
 

 

Inside the Sanctuary gate, the patch of dead Jasmine needs to be removed and 
quoted to be filled in with African Lilies. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

70



 
 

 

The tree limb hanging over 9070 Pinebreeze Dr needs to be cut. 

71



 
 

 

The Jasmine, Coontie Palms, annuals, and Crinum Lilies look good at the front of 
the Sanctuary Monument. The Copperleaf will recover. 

 
 
 

72



 
 

 

Vines and weeds in the Fakahatchee need to be pulled. 

73



 
 

 

The Jasmine, Turf, and Oak tree in the center of the roundabout look good. 

74



 
 

 

All the Spanish Moss around the roundabout needs to be removed. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

75



 
 

 

The Juniper is barely growing out of the leaves and debris along the edges of 
Moccasin Trail Dr. All these areas need to be blown out and the leaves need to be 
removed. 

76



 
 

 

The Thryallis in the median of Moccasin Trail need to be pulled. 

77



 
 

 

The remaining Jasmine in the median also needs to be pulled and quoted for 
replacement with Fairy Iris or Liriope. 

 
 
 

78



 
 

 

The median in Still Creek Dr, near Riverview Dr, has a bed of pure weeds. This 
area needs to be quoted for replacement with another plant. 

79



 
 

 

The weeds still have not been sprayed or pulled Below the Coontie palms in the 
median on the south end of Still Creek Dr. 

80



 
 

 

The turf here looks underwatered; the irrigation inspection done today should 
diagnose the issue. 

81



 
 

 

Overgrowth, weeds, vines, and other larger debris needs to be cleared out behind 
the monument at the south end of Still Creek Dr. 

82



 

83



 

84



 
 

 

Leaves need to be blown out of the rocks and oak saplings need to be pulled from 
the Juniper. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

85



 
 

 

The Powderpuff Mimosas have all died in front of the monument at the south end 
of Still Creek. The area will be quoted to be replaced with St. Augustine grass. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

86



 
 

 

The weeds have still not been pulled at the corner of Still Creek and Riverview. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

87



 
 

 

Same as the other side, the Powderpuff Mimosa should be pulled and replaced 
with St. Augustine. 

88



 
 

 

The dead River Birch still needs to be removed. 

 
 
 

89



 
 

 

The Ilex growing between the two Fakahatchee grasses near the monument 
needs to be pulled. 

90



 
 

 

Spanish Moss needs to be removed from all of the plants; the Azaleas are 
blooming here. 

91



 
 

 

The Palmettos that do not belong here also need to be pulled. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

92



 
 

 

The annuals and turf look healthy in front of the Baywood and Summerwood 
monument. 

93



 

In the next median behind the monument, a quote will be requested to remove 
all plants and cover the area with St. Augustine Grass with annual beds on the 
corners. 

94



 

Behind the monument a quote will also be requested to remove all plants (except 
for the hedge directly behind the monument) and replace with St. Augustine 
grass.  

95



 
 

 

The Palmetto bush needs to be trimmed down to the trunk and the ferns around 
it need to be pulled. 

96



 
 

 

97



 
 

 

The conservation area is being cut properly at the Northeast corner of Deep 
Maple Dr. 

98



 
 

 

At the North entry to the Sanctuary on Pinebreeze Dr, weed detailing is needed in 
the Jasmine and Juniper. 

99



 
 

 

Inside the gate, a quote will be requested to pull everything out and replace it 
with Liriope. 

100



 
 

 

Trash needs to be removed all throughout the community. 

101



 
 

 

Behind the monument, the remaining bit of Jasmine needs to be pulled as well as 
the dead Firebush on the end. 

102



 
 

 

The Jasmine at the front of the monument needs to be quoted for replacement 
with another plant, possibly Liriope or St. Augustine. 

 

103



 
 

 

Many rocks throughout the community need to be pressure washed. 

 
 
 

104



 
 

 

Weed detailing is needed all along Castle Creek Dr. 

105



 
 

 

The leaning Crepe Myrtle at the east end of Castle Creek Dr still needs to be 
uprighted. 

106



 
 

 

The annuals and Flax Lilies in the median at the corner of Castle Creek Dr and S 
Falkenburg look good. 

107



 
 

 

The remaining jasmine on the South side of the median needs to be pulled and 
weed detailing is needed in the Muhly grass. 

108



 
 

 

The spots of dead Juniper in the median need to be diagnosed for fungus or pests 
and replaced. 

109



 
 

 

At the monument at the corner of Castle Creek Dr and S Falkenburg, the 
Cardboard Palms need to be trimmed more and the trimmings need to be 
removed. All plant material up front is healthy. 

110



 
 

 

Some patches of Jasmine need to be filled in. 

111



 
 

 

Weeds need to be pulled from the Juniper. 

112



 
 

 

The Firecracker bushes next to and behind the monument need to be cut all the 
way down.  

113



 
 

 

114



 
 

 

The dead muhly grass behind the monument needs to be pulled. 

115



 
 

 

The turf and dead plants along S Falkenburg Rd from the broken irrigation line is 
recovering, but much more detail work is still needed for a full recovery. 

116



 
 

 

117



 
 

 

All the dead plants still need to be pulled from the medians on Blue Beech Dr. 

118



 
 

 

Weeds need to be pulled from the Fakahatchee on Blue Beech Dr. 

119



 
 

 

 
 
 

120



 
 

 

The turf and Fakahatchee in the roundabout on Blue Beech Dr look good. 

121



 
 

 

There are a few missing Bottlebrushes in the roundabout that will be quoted for 
replacement. 

122



 
 

 

The turf in the roundabout at the end of Round Leaf Ln is dried out and covered in 
weeds. The irrigation crew said they are adding more watering time to the area, 
and it will need to be treated for weeds. 

123



 
 

 

Clover covering the St. Augustine. 

124



 
 

 

The Fountain grass looks good, but weeds are starting to encroach. 

125



 
 

 

The St. Augustine grass in the pocket park on Round Leaf Ln is also covered in 
weeds.  

126



 
 

 

The Liriope is growing well along the entry to Summerwood. The Viburnum hedge 
needs to be trimmed down to a uniform height. 

 
 
 

127



 
 

 

The Jasmine, Juniper, and Coontie palms are all healthy at the corner of S 
Falkenburg and Still River, but weed detailing is needed and the area needs to be 
blown out and debris needs to be removed. 

 
 
 

128



 
 

 

Most of the landscaping in the median looks good, a few patches of Jasmine need 
to be replaced and some trash needs to be removed. 

 
 
 

129



 
 

 

The Juniper surrounding the Holly trees in the median needs to be cut down to 
half its height. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

130



 
 

 

Three leaning Magnolias in the pocket park on Willow Beach Dr need to be 
straightened. 
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PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

December 14, 2022, Minutes of the Regular Meeting 1 
2 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 3 
4 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors for Parkway Center Community Development 5 
District was held on Wednesday, December 14, 2022, at 6:30 p.m. at The Parkway Center 6 
Clubhouse located at 7461 S. Falkenburg Rd., Riverview, FL 33578. 7 

8 
1.  CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL9 
Gene Roberts called the Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Parkway Center 10 
Community Development District to order on Wednesday, December 14, 2022, at 6:30 p.m. 11 

12 
Board Members Present and Constituting a Quorum: 13 
Koko Miller Chair 14 
JoAnn Ward Vice-Chair 15 
Linda Bell Supervisor 16 
Tonya O’Connor Supervisor 17 
Charlotte Hazelwood Supervisor    (appointed during the meeting) 18 

19 
Staff Members Present: 20 
Gene Roberts District Manager, Inframark 21 
Greg Schweitzer Yellowstone 22 

23 
There were approximately six (6) residents audience members in attendance. 24 

25 
2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS26 

27 
There were no audience questions on agenda. 28 

29 
3. VENDOR/STAFF REPORTS30 

31 
A. District Counsel32 

33 
District Counsel was not present at the meeting and no reports on the counsel’s behalf 34 

35 
B. District Engineer36 

37 
District Engineer was not present for the meeting and had no report currently.   38 

39 
C. District Manager40 

i. Community Inspection Report41 
42 

JoAnn Ward updated the board on the recent landscape inspection and said there has been 43 
improvements to the conditions. Some questions asked to Mr. Schweitzer if subcontractors were 44 
used for the palm tree trimming? Confirmed.  45 

46 
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PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

December 14, 2022 
Page 2  

If the dog stations will be serviced over the holidays. Brazilian Pepper trees along 78th street and 47 
Riverview drive need to be trimmed. Dead plants need to be removed from the Harvest Glen 48 
entrance. 49 
 50 
4. BUSINESS ITEMS 51 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2023-01; Change in Authorized Agent for  52 
Cancellation of Verizon Account  53 

 54 
The Board reviewed the resolution and motioned to approved as stated. 55 
 56 

MOTION TO: Approve Resolution 2023-01 as stated. 57 
MADE BY:  Supervisor Miller 58 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor O’Connor 59 
DISCUSSION:      None further. 60 
RESULT:  Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 61 
 4/0 – Motion passed Unanimously 62 

 63 
B. Consideration of Resolution 2023-02; Declaring a Vacancy for Seat (4)  64 

 65 
The Board reviewed the resolution and motioned to approved as stated. 66 
 67 

MOTION TO: Approve Resolution 2023-02 as stated.  68 
MADE BY:  Supervisor Miller 69 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor O’Connor 70 
DISCUSSION:      None further. 71 
RESULT:  Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 72 
 3/0 – Motion passed Unanimously 73 

 74 
C. Consideration of Appointment of Supervisor(s) to fill Vacancy  75 

i. Charlotte Hazlewood Letter of Intent 76 
 77 
The Board reviewed the letter of intent and motioned to approved as stated. 78 
 79 

MOTION TO: Approve to appoint Charlotte Hazelwood to serve 80 
Seat 4 on the Board of Supervisors. 81 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Miller 82 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor O’Connor 83 
DISCUSSION:      None further. 84 
RESULT:  Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 85 
 3/0 – Motion passed Unamiously 86 

DR
AF
T

136



PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

December 14, 2022 
Page 3  

D. Oath of Office for Newly Elected Supervisor(s) 87 
 88 
Charlotte Hazelwood recited the Oath of Office.  89 
 90 

E. Consideration of Resolution 2023-03; Re – Designation of Officers  91 
 92 
The Board reviewed the resolution and motioned to approved as stated to have Koko Miller 93 
remain as Chairman and JoAnn Ward as Vice-Chair. 94 
 95 

MOTION TO: Approve Resolution 2023-03 as stated.  96 
MADE BY:  Supervisor O’Connor 97 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Hazelwood 98 
DISCUSSION:      None further. 99 
RESULT:  Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 100 
 4/0 – Motion passed Unanimously 101 

 102 
F. Discussion on Fixture Replacement for Belmont Entrance Proposal  103 
 104 

The Board reviewed the proposal and motioned to approve as stated. 105 
 106 

MOTION TO: Approve the Fixture Replacement for Belmont 107 
Entrance Proposal. 108 

MADE BY:  Supervisor O’Connor 109 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Miller 110 
DISCUSSION:      None further. 111 
RESULT:  Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 112 
 4/0 – Motion passed Unanimously 113 

 114 
G. General Matters of the District 115 
 116 

There were no general matters of the district currently.  117 
 118 
9.  CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 119 
 120 

A. Consideration of Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting Minutes November 16, 121 
2022 122 

The Board reviewed the Regular Meeting Minutes from November 16, 2022. 123 

 124 

 125 

 126 
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MOTION TO: Approved the Meeting Minutes for November 16, 127 
2022. 128 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Ward 129 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Miller 130 
DISCUSSION:      None Further  131 
RESULT:  Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 132 
 3/1 – Motion passed: Supervisor O’Connor abstained. 133 

 134 
6.  SUPERVISOR REQUESTS 135 
 136 
Supervisor O’Connor thanked the Board for letting her purchase the Holiday decorations. She 137 
questioned the status of the video conference equipment. She questioned if the facility manager 138 
can get a low limit credit card.  139 
 140 
Supervisor O’Connor questioned the cleaning schedule for Spearem. 141 
 142 
Supervisor Hazelwood questioned the status of adding additional streetlights in Summerwood. 143 
 144 
Supervisor Ward questioned the status of the clubhouse security system which Supervisor Miller 145 
updated the Board on. 146 
 147 
Supervisor Miller recommended removing the stones from the harvest glen entrance and 148 
replacing with stained.  149 
 150 
Supervisor Miller commented regarding residents using the amenity dumpster and recommended 151 
it be locked and a sign added. He questioned regarding the towing update from the clubhouse. He 152 
will provide the amenity manager a copy of Amberly’s pool rules. 153 
 154 
Supervisor Miller requested that the website calendar be updated as well as clubhouse manager 155 
and phone number. Also, requested an additional lock box at the entrance gate. 156 
 157 
 158 
7.  AUDIENCE QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM 159 
 160 
A resident recommended adding a gate at the clubhouse parking lot entrance. 161 
 162 
A resident discussed the condition of landscape at Harvest Glen entrance. 163 
 164 
A resident commented on the policy with removing Pine trees along Falkenburg behind Harvest 165 
Glen and which homes were authorized to remove the pine trees. 166 
 167 
A resident discussed hosting events at the clubhouse for residents. 168 
 169 
A resident discussed hosting a drown prevention class was recommended. 170 
 171 
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PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

December 14, 2022 
Page 5  

8.  ADJOURNMENT 172 
       173 

MOTION TO: Adjourn. 174 
MADE BY:  Supervisor Miller 175 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Hazelwood 176 
DISCUSSION:      None further   177 
RESULT:  Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 178 
 4/0 – Motion passed unanimously.  179 

 180 
 181 
 182 
 183 
 184 
 185 
 186 
 187 
 188 
 189 
 190 
 191 
 192 
 193 
 194 
 195 
 196 
 197 
 198 
 199 
 200 
 201 
 202 
 203 
*Please note the entire meeting is available on disc 204 
*These minutes were done in summary format. 205 
*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter 206 
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 207 
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PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting 
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Page 6  

the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be 208 
based. 209 
 210 
Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly 211 
noticed meeting held on ________________________. 212 
 213 
             214 
Signature      Signature 215 
 216 
             217 
Printed Name      Printed Name 218 
 219 
Title:       Title:     220 
□ Chairman      □ Secretary 221 
□ Vice Chairman     □ Assistant Secretary 222 
 223 
 224 
 225 
      Recorded by Records Administrator 226 
       227 
 228 
            229 
      Signature 230 
 231 
 232 
          233 
      Date 234 
 235 
  236 
 237 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Official District Seal 
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November 2022 Meeting

Vendor Invoice/Account
Number Amount Vendor

Total Comments/Description

Monthly Contract
AQUAPRO POOL SOLUTIONS 22-110707 $2,100.00 POOL MAINT. OCT 2022
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 095561001111522 $282.79 INTERNET 11/14-12/13/22
DON HARRISON ENTERPRISES LLC 2949 $450.00 ROUTINE MAINT. OCT. 2022
DON HARRISON ENTERPRISES LLC 2956 $953.00 $1,403.00 ROUTINE MAINT. NOV .2022
FIRST CHOICE AQUATIC WEED 77282 $7,150.00 DEBRIS DISPOSAL - 11/02/22
FIRST CHOICE AQUATIC WEED 77343 $2,276.00 $9,426.00 WATERWAY SERVICES - NOVEMBER
Monthly Contract Subtotal $13,211.79

Variable Contract
CHARLOTTE HAZLEWOOD CH 111622 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 11/14/22
JO ANN WARD JW 111622 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 11/14/22
KOKO L. MILLER KM 111622 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 11/14/22
LINDA W. BELL LB 111622 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 11/14/22
TANYA OCONNOR TO 111622 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 11/14/22
Variable Contract Subtotal $1,000.00

Utilities
B.O.C.C. 5589652368 092022 $1,605.86 ACH
B.O.C.C. 5589652368 102022 $1,173.01 $2,778.87 SERVICE 09/15/22-10/14/22
REPUBLIC SERVICES #696 0696-001070846 $212.26 SERVICE 12/1-12/31/22
TECO 211001800146 110422 $750.68 SERVICE 10/01/22-10/31/22
TECO 211001800369 110422 $592.64 SERVICE 10/01/22-10/31/22
TECO 211001800609 110422 $557.54 SERVICE 10/01/22-10/31/22
TECO 221007991963 110422 $286.69 SERVICE 10/01/22-10/31/22
TECO 221008055560 110422 $978.61 $3,166.16 SERVICE 10/01/22-10/31/22
Utilities Subtotal $6,157.29

Regular Services
DIGITAL HOMES S495 $627.59 BLUETOOTH PLAYER, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
DOORKING INC. 1913256 $32.95 SERVICE 10/14/22-11/13/22
ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING 1631122 $7,875.00 DEPOSIT

PARKWAY CENTER CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
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November 2022 Meeting

Vendor Invoice/Account
Number Amount Vendor

Total Comments/Description

PARKWAY CENTER CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

NANCY MILLAN, TAX COLLECTOR 01480-110222 $1,016.62 STORM WATER MNGT
NANCY MILLAN, TAX COLLECTOR 01482-110222 $1,000.20 STORM WATER MNGT
NANCY MILLAN, TAX COLLECTOR 01484-110222 $1,162.91 STORM WATER MNGT
NANCY MILLAN, TAX COLLECTOR 01486-110222 $698.15 STORM WATER MNGT
NANCY MILLAN, TAX COLLECTOR 01488-110222 $1,047.97 STORM WATER MNGT
NANCY MILLAN, TAX COLLECTOR 01490-110422 $116.44 STORM WATER MNGT
NANCY MILLAN, TAX COLLECTOR 40000-110222 $1,783.89 $6,826.18 STORM WATER MNGT
NAVITAS CREDIT CORP 40819292-1 110422 $919.68 CONTRACT PAYMENT
PARKWAY CENTER CDD 11172022-6000 $13,477.91 SERIES 2018-2 AMENITY FY23 TAX DIST ID 598
PARKWAY CENTER CDD 11172022-7000 $17,786.38 SERIES 2018-1 FY23 TAX DIST ID 598
PARKWAY CENTER CDD 11172022-9000 $8,050.15 SERIES 2008 FY23 TAX DIST ID 598
PARKWAY CENTER CDD 11182022-6000 $2,530.70 SERIES 2018-2 FY23 TAX DIST ID 598
PARKWAY CENTER CDD 11182022-7000 $3,339.69 SERIES 2018-1 FY23 TAX DIST ID 598
PARKWAY CENTER CDD 11182022-9000 $1,511.55 SERIES 2008 FY23 TAX DIST ID 598
PARKWAY CENTER CDD 11222022-6000 $7,404.73 SERIES 2018-2 AMENITY FY23 TAX DIST ID 599
PARKWAY CENTER CDD 11222022-7000 $9,771.80 SERIES 2018-1 FY23 TAX DIST ID 599
PARKWAY CENTER CDD 11222022-9000 $4,422.73 $68,295.64 SERIES 2008 FY23 TAX DIST ID 599
PHOENIX NATIONAL SECURITY LLC 2956 $672.00 SECURITY SERVICES 10/28-10/31/2022
SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 5527 $1,175.00 LABOR 11/4/22-11/25/22
SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 5541 $125.00 $1,300.00 INSTALLED SIGN/CHAIR
STANTEC CONSULTING 2002920 $416.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 452320 $287.81 IRRIGATION REPAIRS - JANUARY 2022
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 456605 $1,385.35 IRRIGATION REPAIRS
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 457936 $2,167.10 IRRIGATION REPAIRS
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 457937 $277.74 IRRIGATION
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 457938 $326.33 IRRIGATION
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 460091 $262.28 $4,706.61 IRRIGATION
Regular Services Subtotal $91,671.65

Additional Services
FASTSIGNS 265 265-127923 $265.35 SPA RULES SIGN
TANYA OCONNOR TO 112822 $603.63 DECORATION REIMBURSEMENT
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November 2022 Meeting

Vendor Invoice/Account
Number Amount Vendor

Total Comments/Description

PARKWAY CENTER CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

Additional Services Subtotal $868.98

TOTAL $112,909.71 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary
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INVOICE 

Jorge Lopez 
Owner 

INVOICE # 22-110707 

DATE: NOVEMBER 7, 2022 

2513 DAKOTA ROCK DR. 

RUSKIN, FL 33570 

Phone: (813)482-1932 

Email: aquapro.pool.solutions@gmail.com 

 

 

TO PARKWAY CENTER CDD 

7461 S. FALKENBURG DR. 

RIVERVIEW, FL 33578 

(813) 873-7300 

JOB: MONTHLY POOL MAINTENANCE 

OCTOBER 2022 

 

 

Make all checks payable to AQUAPRO POOL SOLUTIONS 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

QUANITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE LINE TOTAL 

1 POOL MONTHLY MAINTENANCE $2,100.00 $2,100.00 

 • 3-Visits per Week (YEAR-ROUND)   

 • Chemicals Included   

 • Filtration Cleaning   

 • Pool Vacuuming and Skimming   

 • Water Testing and Balancing   

 • Daily Equipment Inspection   

 • Free Minor Equipment Repair   

    

    

    

    

TECHNICIAN NOTES:  MOTOR REPAIR WILL BE ADDRESSED THIS MONTH. 
SUBTOTAL $2,100.00 

SALES TAX EXEMPT 

 TOTAL $2,100.00 
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Invoice
Date

11/2/2022

Invoice #

77282

Bill To

Parkway Center CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle Dr., Ste. 300
Tampa, FL 33067

P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859

Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

12/2/2022

Thank you for your business. Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

First Choice Aquatic Weed Management, LLC

Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax:     407-859-3275

Description Amount

Remove vegetation in and around the (7) water control structures. All debris will be
removed and disposed of off the premises. Completed 11/2/2022

7,150.00

$7,150.00

$7,150.00

$0.00
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Invoice
Date

11/9/2022

Invoice #

77343

Bill To

Parkway Center CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle Dr., Ste. 300
Tampa, FL 33067

P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859

Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

12/9/2022

Thank you for your business. Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

First Choice Aquatic Weed Management, LLC

Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax:     407-859-3275

Description Amount

Monthly waterway service for the month this invoice is dated - 16 waterways 1,408.00
Monthly maintenance for clubhouse for the month this invoice is dated 143.00
Monthly waterway service #23 for the month this invoice is dated 212.00
Monthly waterway service #25 for the month this invoice is dated 83.00
Quarterly waterway service for the month this invoice is dated 430.00

$2,276.00

$2,276.00

$0.00
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Digital Homes
2231 Sarasota Center Blvd
Sarasota, FL  34240

Digital Homes

Invoice
Order # Date

S495 08/03/2022

Parkway CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle Ste 300
Tampa, FL  33607

Contact: Inframark Service Call 8/3/22

Ship To:Bill To:
Parkway CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle Ste 300
Tampa, FL  33607

Customer: Inframark Service Call 8/3/22

Sales Rep Payment Terms FOB Point Carrier Ship Service Date Scheduled
admin COD Origin Will Call 08/03/2022

Item
# Type Number Description Unit Price

Qty
Ordered Total Price

1 Sale Non-inventory Misc
(Bluetooth Player)

Bluetooth Player $39.99 1 ea $ 39.99

2 Sale 2090011 Professional Services HR Rate - AVS
Technician Level II

$130.00 4.52 hr $ 587.60

Total:

Subtotal:
Sales Tax:

$627.59
$2.80

$630.39

Page 1 ofNovember 20, 2022 4:42:25 PM EST 1

Approval:_______________________________     Date:_____________
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Illuminations Holiday Lighting Invoice 1631122
 
8606 Herons Cove Pl
Tampa, FL 33647
Tim Gay (813) 334-4827

TO:
Parkway Center CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir, Suite 120
Tampa, FL 33607  
Attn: Gene Roberts (813) 397-5120 x324

JOB DESCRIPTION
Parkway Center CDD Holiday Lighting and Decoration at the following entrance signs:

North Entrance Amberly Summer Wood Pine Ridge (2 entrance signs)
Belmont Hamlet South Entrance Main Entrance - back community
N and S Sanctuary Harvest Glenn Baywood
 

ITEMIZED ESTIMATE: TIME AND MATERIALS AMOUNT
Entrance  
Monuments Install lighted wreaths with bows on 10 entry monument columns $12,000.00
   

North Main Entrance  
Install clear C9s across the top of black fencing
Install clear C9s across the top of entrance sign
Install lighted wreaths with bows on entry monument columns

Install clear mini lights in 3 Palm trees in front of entrance sign

Roundabout (North part of community)
Install clear mini lights in Oak tree - center of round about

Roundabout (South part of community)
Install clear mini lights in Oak tree - center of round about

South Main Entrance
Install lighted wreaths with bows on entry monument columns

Install clear mini lights in 6 Oak trees (3 exit side / 3 entrance side) 

Amenity Center
Install warm white, C9s on lower and upper level of the Amenity Center (Clubhouse) 2,750.00                
Install wreath with lights and bow on front center gable of Amenity Center

Install garland with lights and bow on front two columns 1,000.00                

  
 Maintenance throughout holiday season
 TOTAL $15,750.00

Requires 50% Deposit DEPOSIT $7,875.00
 

AMOUNT DUE $7,875.00

* Price includes rental of materials, lift, labor, installation, service and removal.
* Please note: Loss of material due to theft or vandalism is reimbursable at cost
* Remaining balance of project due upon receipt of invoice after installation.
* MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING

Tim Gay 11/2/2022
PREPARED BY DATE
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INVOICE
Phoenix National Security LLC

5535 Grand Blvd suit B
New Port Richey, Florida 34652

United States

Phone: 1-866-883-8866
Fax: 727-569-9012

www.phoenixnationalsecurity.com

BILL TO
Parkway CDD
Gene Roberts Roberts
7461 South Falkenburg Road
Riverview,  33578

813.873.7300
districtinvoices@inframark.com

Invoice Number: 2956

Invoice Date: November 3, 2022

Payment Due: November 18, 2022

Amount Due (USD): $672.00

Pay Securely Online

Services Hours Rate Amount

10/28/22
1 Guard From 12 Pm to 8 Pm

8 $21.00 $168.00

10/29/22
1 Guard From 12 Pm to 8 Pm

8 $21.00 $168.00

10/30/22
1 Guard From 12 Pm to 8 Pm

8 $21.00 $168.00

10/31/22
1 Guard From 12 Pm to 8 Pm

8 $21.00 $168.00

Total: $672.00

Amount Due (USD): $672.00

Pay Securely Online

link.waveapps.com/ps5zq7-xfnbsy
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Page 1 of 1

Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335 

Land O' Lakes, FL  34638

+1 8139978101

spearem.jmb@gmail.com

 

INVOICE

BILL TO

Parkway CDD 

Meritus  

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300 

Tampa , FL  33607

INVOICE 5527

DATE 11/25/2022

TERMS Net 15

DUE DATE 12/10/2022

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Labor

11/4-11/25/2022 

  4 weeks 

CLUBHOUSE CLEAN three times per week. including straitening pool 

furniture and dumping all exterior trash cans

4 262.50 1,050.00

Material

PAPER GOODS trash bags and hand soap

1 75.00 75.00

Fuel Surcharge

Due to The cost of rising fuel prices a surcharge has been added to this billing 

cycle for the month.

1 50.00 50.00

 
BALANCE DUE $1,175.00
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Page 1 of 1

Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335 

Land O' Lakes, FL  34638

+1 8139978101

spearem.jmb@gmail.com

 

INVOICE

BILL TO

Parkway CDD 

Meritus  

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300 

Tampa , FL  33607

INVOICE 5541

DATE 11/23/2022

TERMS Net 15

DUE DATE 12/08/2022

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Labor

Installed Spa Rules Sign, Repaired 1 patio chair.

1 125.00 125.00

Thank You! We Appreciate Your Business.
BALANCE DUE $125.00
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                    INVOICE Page 1 of 1

Invoice Number 2002920
Invoice Date November 11, 2022
Purchase Order 215600346
Customer Number 83368
Project Number 215600346

       

 
Bill To

Parkway Center CDD
Accounts Payable 
c/o Inframark 
210 North University Drive, Suite 702 
Coral Springs  FL 33071
United States 

Please Remit To
Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (SCSI)
13980 Collections Center Drive 
Chicago  IL 60693 
United States 

Project Parkway Center Community Dev District
Project Manager Stewart, Tonja L For Period Ending October 28, 2022
Current Invoice Total (USD) 416.00

Prepare for and attend October CDD meeting
Top Task 2023 2023 FY General Consulting

Professional Services

Category/Employee
Current 

Hours Rate
Current 
Amount

Stewart, Tonja L 2.00 208.00  416.00

Subtotal Professional Services 2.00 416.00

Top Task Subtotal 2023 FY General Consulting 416.00

Total Fees & Disbursements 416.00
INVOICE TOTAL (USD) 416.00

 

Due upon receipt or in accordance with terms of the contract

210
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Ordered By: Gene Roberts
Email: Gene.Roberts@inframark.com

Work Phone: (813) 440-7096

Salesperson: Sarah Curry
Email: Sarah.c@fastsigns.com

NO. Product Summary QTY UNIT PRICE TAXABLE AMOUNT

1 dibond 1 $246.84 $246.84 $246.84

1.1 DiBond 3mm Blank - 

Part Qty: 1
Width: 36.00"
Height: 48.00"

1.2 Digital Vinyl 3M Reflective - 

Part Qty: 1
Width: 36.00"
Height: 48.00"

Text: 
109429 font/color
Spa Rules...see printout attached with 
specs

Subtotal: $246.84

Taxable Amount: $246.84

Taxes: $18.51

Grand Total: $265.35

Amount Paid: $0.00

DEPOSIT REQUIRED: $265.35

Bill To: Inframark Management Services
2654 Cypress Ridge Blvd
Suite 101
Wesley Chape, FL 33544
US

Pickup At: FASTSIGNS
3901 W Kennedy Blvd 
Tampa, FL 33609
US

DESCRIPTION: Reflective pool sign for Parkway Center CDD

INVOICE
265-127923

PO Number: 
Payment Terms: Cash Customerfastsigns.com

3901 W Kennedy Blvd 
Tampa, FL 33609
(813) 287-0110

Created Date: 11/9/2022

All orders (except approved account customers) require a 100% payment.
Please log in to your secure customer portal to make an online payment or
you can enter the information here and fax back to us
PAYMENT INFORMATION Visa - Mastercard - AMEX - Discover
ACCT#__________________________________________________
EXP DATE__________________ CCV CODE___________________
CARD
HOLDERS NAME__________________________________________
BILLING ADDRESS_________________________________________
ZIP CODE________________
AUTHORIZED
SIGNATURE_______________________________________________
The Above Signed Authorizes FASTSIGNS to Charge the Amount Stated
CUSTOM SIGNS ARE NON REFUNDABLE

Generated On: 11/14/2022 10:52 AM Page  1 of 2 
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Approved account customers require no down payment for production. All balances are due net 10 business days.

Signature: Date:

Generated On: 11/14/2022 10:52 AM Page  2 of 2 

Designs are for the sole use of FASTSIGNS
Thank you very much for your business! Thank you very much for your business! 

Final Proofing is the customer's responsibility. Any changes or corrections made after production will be done at the customer's exp
232



233



234



235



Parkway Center 
Community Development District 

Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

Period Ending 
November 30, 2022 

Prepared by:

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2008 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2018-1 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2018-2 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2018-2 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 264,107$            -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        264,107$             

Assessments Receivable - Tax Collector 7,398 1,443 3,186 2,415 - - - 14,442

Due From Other Funds - 25,644 56,658 42,924 9 - - 125,235

Investments:

Interest Account - - 73,847 99,419 10 - - 173,276

Reserve Fund - 17,293 190,859 144,716 - - - 352,868

Revenue Fund - 134,813 150,233 30,432 - - - 315,478

Prepaid Trustee Fees 10,640 - - - - - - 10,640

Deposits 8,368 - - - - - - 8,368

Fixed Assets

Buildings - - - - - 30,000 - 30,000

Improvements Other Than Buildings (IOTB) - - - - - 2,653,526 - 2,653,526

Ancillary Costs - - - - - 937,602 - 937,602

Construction Work In Process - - - - - 4,189,295 - 4,189,295

Amount Avail In Debt Services - - - - - - 808,400 808,400

Amount To Be Provided - - - - - - 8,386,600 8,386,600

TOTAL ASSETS 290,513$            179,193$            474,783$            319,906$            19$                     7,810,423$         9,195,000$         18,269,837$        

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 28,363$              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        28,363$               

Accrued Expenses 71,798 - - - 116,528 - - 188,326

Accounts Payable - Other 37 - - - - - - 37

Deposits 50 - - - - - - 50

Bonds Payable - - - - - - 9,195,000 9,195,000

Due To Other Funds 56,790 - - - - - - 56,790

TOTAL LIABILITIES 157,038 - - - 116,528 - 9,195,000 9,468,566

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Prepaid Trustee Fees 10,640 - - - - - - 10,640

Restricted for:

Debt Service - 179,193 474,783 319,906 - - - 973,882

Unassigned: 122,835 - - - (116,509) 7,810,423 - 7,816,749

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 133,475 179,193 474,783 319,906 (116,509) 7,810,423 - 8,801,271

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 290,513$            179,193$            474,783$            319,906$            19$                     7,810,423$         9,195,000$         18,269,837$        

PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of November 30, 2022

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 970,110$           141,969$             (828,141)$         14.63%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues 10,000 1,175 (8,825) 11.75%

TOTAL REVENUES 980,110 143,144 (836,966) 14.60%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 12,000 2,800 9,200 23.33%

ProfServ-Arbitrage Rebate 1,000 - 1,000 0.00%

ProfServ-Info Technology 3,200 333 2,867 10.41%

ProfServ-Recording Secretary 2,772 667 2,105 24.06%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 12,500 - 12,500 0.00%

Disclosure Report 6,000 500 5,500 8.33%

District Counsel 7,500 - 7,500 0.00%

District Engineer 7,500 1,075 6,425 14.33%

District Manager 28,840 5,223 23,617 18.11%

Accounting Services 28,667 4,780 23,887 16.67%

Auditing Services 9,500 - 9,500 0.00%

Website Compliance 1,500 - 1,500 0.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 750 202 548 26.93%

Assessment Mailings - 2,237 (2,237) 0.00%

Public Officials Insurance 3,677 - 3,677 0.00%

Legal Advertising 1,000 748 252 74.80%

Miscellaneous Services 500 - 500 0.00%

Misc-Non Ad Valorem Taxes - 6,826 (6,826) 0.00%

Bank Fees 350 - 350 0.00%

Office Supplies 200 - 200 0.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 200 175 25 87.50%

Total Administration 127,656 25,566 102,090 20.03%

Electric Utility Services

Electricity - Streetlights 120,000 15,848 104,152 13.21%

Total Electric Utility Services 120,000 15,848 104,152 13.21%

Garbage/Solid Waste Services

Garbage - Recreational Facility 1,200 423 777 35.25%

Total Garbage/Solid Waste Services 1,200 423 777 35.25%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water - 1,173 (1,173) 0.00%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services - 1,173 (1,173) 0.00%

(In Whole Numbers)

PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

Other Physical Environment

Waterway Management 99,000 14,574 84,426 14.72%

Field Services 27,707 4,618 23,089 16.67%

Clubhouse Security Systems 3,000 - 3,000 0.00%

Onsite Staff 50,000 2,077 47,923 4.15%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 24,000 - 24,000 0.00%

R&M-Gate 1,500 - 1,500 0.00%

R&M-Other Landscape 10,000 350 9,650 3.50%

R&M-Pools 28,000 4,400 23,600 15.71%

Landscape Maintenance 245,000 18,450 226,550 7.53%

Entry/Gate/Walls Maintenance 2,500 66 2,434 2.64%

Plant Replacement Program 20,000 2,100 17,900 10.50%

Irrigation Maintenance 12,000 4,707 7,293 39.23%

Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maintenance 9,500 - 9,500 0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 532,207 51,342 480,865 9.65%

Road and Street Facilities

StreetLight - Decorative Light Maint. 5,000 450 4,550 9.00%

Pavement and Signage Repairs 1,500 265 1,235 17.67%

Misc-Holiday Lighting 16,050 8,479 7,571 52.83%

Total Road and Street Facilities 22,550 9,194 13,356 40.77%

Parks and Recreation

Security Patrol Services 14,156 2,688 11,468 18.99%

R&M-Pools 841 - 841 0.00%

Playground Equipment and Maintenance 10,000 3,066 6,934 30.66%

Special Events 7,500 - 7,500 0.00%

Misc-Contingency 144,000 7,732 136,268 5.37%

Total Parks and Recreation 176,497 13,486 163,011 7.64%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 980,110 117,032 863,078 11.94%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 26,112 26,112 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       26,112$                26,112$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 107,363 107,363

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 107,363$           133,475$             
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 167,179$           25,644$                (141,535)$         15.34%

TOTAL REVENUES 167,179 25,644 (141,535) 15.34%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 110,000 - 110,000 0.00%

Interest Expense 57,179 - 57,179 0.00%

Total Debt Service 167,179 - 167,179 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 167,179 - 167,179 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 25,644 25,644 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       25,644$                25,644$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 153,549 153,549

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 153,549$           179,193$             

PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

Series 2008 Debt Service Fund (201)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 378,581$           56,658$                (321,923)$         14.97%

TOTAL REVENUES 378,581 56,658 (321,923) 14.97%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 235,000 - 235,000 0.00%

Interest Expense 143,581 - 143,581 0.00%

Total Debt Service 378,581 - 378,581 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 378,581 - 378,581 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 56,658 56,658 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       56,658$                56,658$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 418,125 418,125

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 418,125$           474,783$             

PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

Series 2018-1 Debt Service Fund (202)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 287,283$           42,934$                (244,349)$         14.94%

TOTAL REVENUES 287,283 42,934 (244,349) 14.94%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 90,000 - 90,000 0.00%

Interest Expense 197,283 - 197,283 0.00%

Total Debt Service 287,283 - 287,283 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 287,283 - 287,283 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 42,934 42,934 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       42,934$                42,934$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 276,972 276,972

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 276,972$           319,906$             

PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

Series 2018-2 Debt Service Fund (203)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       -$                          -$                       0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) - (116,509)

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                       (116,509)$            

PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

Series 2018-2 Capital Projects Fund (303)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       -$                          -$                       0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) - 7,810,423

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                       7,810,423$          

PARKWAY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

General Fixed Assets Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

10/14/2022 Payment 5867 PHOENIX NATIONAL SECURITY LLC 2,268.00 2,268.00 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 5874 TECO 3,137.13 3,137.13 0.00

10/26/2022 Payment 5875 AMERIGAS 155.48 155.48 0.00

10/26/2022 Payment 5876 CHARLOTTE HAZLEWOOD 200.00 200.00 0.00

10/26/2022 Payment 5877 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 282.79 282.79 0.00

10/26/2022 Payment 5878 DOORKING INC. 32.95 32.95 0.00

10/26/2022 Payment 5880 KOKO L. MILLER 200.00 200.00 0.00

10/26/2022 Payment 5882 PHOENIX NATIONAL SECURITY LLC 2,016.00 2,016.00 0.00

10/26/2022 Payment 5883 REPUBLIC SERVICES #696 211.00 211.00 0.00

10/26/2022 Payment 5884 TANYA O'CONNOR 200.00 200.00 0.00

10/26/2022 Payment 5885 TIMES PUBLISHING COM 326.90 326.90 0.00

10/26/2022 Payment 5886 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 18,450.25 18,450.25 0.00

11/7/2022  JE000058 Club House Rental CK#9791### 100.00 100.00 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5887 CHARLOTTE HAZLEWOOD 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5889 FIRST CHOICE AQUATIC WEED 12,297.60 12,297.60 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5890 INFRAMARK LLC 8,118.47 8,118.47 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5891 JO ANN WARD 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5892 KOKO L. MILLER 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5894 NANCY MILLAN, TAX COLLECTOR 6,826.18 6,826.18 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5895 PHOENIX NATIONAL SECURITY LLC 672.00 672.00 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5896 SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5897 TANYA O'CONNOR 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5898 TECO 3,137.13 3,137.13 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5899 TIMES PUBLISHING COM 420.76 420.76 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5900 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 287.81 287.81 0.00

11/16/2022 Payment 5901 AQUAPRO POOL SOLUTIONS 2,100.00 2,100.00 0.00

11/16/2022 Payment 5902 ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING 7,875.00 7,875.00 0.00

11/16/2022 Payment 5903 PHOENIX NATIONAL SECURITY LLC 2,268.00 2,268.00 0.00

11/16/2022 Payment 5904 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 1,385.35 1,385.35 0.00

11/22/2022 Payment 5905 FASTSIGNS 265 265.35 265.35 0.00

11/22/2022 Payment 5906 TECO 3,166.16 3,166.16 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment DD103 Payment of Invoice 000183 1,173.01 1,173.01 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment DD104 Payment of Invoice 000184 1,605.86 1,605.86 0.00

11/4/2022  JE000092 ACH Debit; Decision HR Payroll - 11/04 755.09 755.09 0.00

11/23/2022  JE000090 Square, Inc. - acctverify 0.01 0.01 0.00

G/L Balance 264,107.32

Bank Account No. 1958

Statement No. 11-22

Statement Date 11/30/2022

Statement Balance 376,872.87G/L Balance (LCY) 264,107.32

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 264,107.32

Subtotal 264,107.32

Outstanding Deposits 525.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 377,397.87

Outstanding Checks 113,290.55

Ending Balance 264,107.32

Differences 0.00

Wells Fargo - GF Operating

Bank Reconciliation

PARKWAY CENTER CDD
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Total Checks 81,934.28 81,934.28 0.00

Deposits

11/3/2022  JE000060 Debt Service/Tax Revenue G/L 
Accoun

15,775.88 15,775.88 0.00

11/7/2022 Payment 5874 Voiding check 5874. G/L 
Accoun

3,137.13 3,137.13 0.00

11/7/2022  JE000058 Club House Rental CK#9791### G/L 
Accoun

100.00 100.00 0.00

11/15/2022 Payment 5867 Voiding check 5867. G/L 
Accoun

2,268.00 2,268.00 0.00

11/16/2022  JE000059 Debt Service/Tax Revenue G/L 
Accoun

84,018.50 84,018.50 0.00

11/22/2022  JE000061 Debt Service/Tax Revenue G/L 
Accoun

46,159.57 46,159.57 0.00

11/23/2022  JE000091 Square, Inc. - acctverify G/L 
Accoun

0.01 0.01 0.00

11/29/2022  JE000089 assessment distribution 11/28/22 G/L 
Accoun

107,230.45 107,230.45 0.00

11/9/2022  JE000093 Clubhouse rentals G/L 
Accoun

1,175.00 1,175.00 0.00

Total Deposits 259,864.54 259,864.54 0.00

Outstanding Checks

9/30/2022  JE000019 ACH 5589652368 062722 / BOCC 2,053.85 0.00 2,053.85

9/30/2022  JE000020 Check 5755 / Linda Bell 200.00 0.00 200.00

9/30/2022  JE000021 ACH 5589652368 051922 / BOCC 2,105.96 0.00 2,105.96

10/14/2022 Payment 5865 EGIS INSURANCE 26,221.00 0.00 26,221.00

10/14/2022 Payment 5868 REPUBLIC SERVICES #696 187.73 0.00 187.73

10/20/2022 Payment 5870 AQUAPRO POOL SOLUTIONS 2,300.00 0.00 2,300.00

10/20/2022 Payment 5872 NAVITAS CREDIT CORP 804.78 0.00 804.78

11/9/2022 Payment 5888 ECO PEST SOLUTIONS 645.00 0.00 645.00

11/9/2022 Payment 5893 LINDA W. BELL 200.00 0.00 200.00

11/30/2022 Payment 5907 PARKWAY CENTER CDD 68,295.64 0.00 68,295.64

11/30/2022 Payment 5908 CHARLOTTE HAZLEWOOD 200.00 0.00 200.00

11/30/2022 Payment 5909 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 282.79 0.00 282.79

11/30/2022 Payment 5910 DON HARRISON ENTERPRISES LLC 1,403.00 0.00 1,403.00

11/30/2022 Payment 5911 DOORKING INC. 32.95 0.00 32.95

11/30/2022 Payment 5912 FIRST CHOICE AQUATIC WEED 2,276.00 0.00 2,276.00

11/30/2022 Payment 5913 JO ANN WARD 200.00 0.00 200.00

11/30/2022 Payment 5914 KOKO L. MILLER 200.00 0.00 200.00

11/30/2022 Payment 5915 LINDA W. BELL 200.00 0.00 200.00

11/30/2022 Payment 5916 NAVITAS CREDIT CORP 919.68 0.00 919.68

11/30/2022 Payment 5917 SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 1,175.00 0.00 1,175.00

11/30/2022 Payment 5918 STANTEC CONSULTING 416.00 0.00 416.00

11/30/2022 Payment 5919 TANYA O'CONNOR 200.00 0.00 200.00

11/30/2022 Payment 5920 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 2,771.17 0.00 2,771.17

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 113,290.55 113,290.55

Outstanding Deposits

9/30/2022  JE000004 Deposit - July Clubhouse Income - 08/5/22 G/L 
Accoun

150.00 0.00 150.00

9/30/2022  JE000005 Deposit - July Clubhouse Income - 08/12/22 G/L 
Accoun

125.00 0.00 125.00

9/30/2022  JE000006 Deposit - Sept Rental Fee - 09/16/22 G/L 
Accoun

125.00 0.00 125.00

Bank Reconciliation

PARKWAY CENTER CDD
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

9/30/2022  JE000007 Deposit - Sept Rental Fee - 09/16/22 G/L 
Accoun

125.00 0.00 125.00

Total Outstanding Deposits.................................................................................................................... 525.00 525.00

Bank Reconciliation

PARKWAY CENTER CDD
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